The Group undertakes certain transactions denominated in currencies other than the United States dollar (US$), hence exposure

to exchange rate fluctuations arises. The currency giving rise to the currency risks is primarily the South African Rand (ZAR) and the

RTGS dollar (ZWL).  Currency risk is, as far as possible, managed by hedging foreign currency denominated liabilities with foreign

currency denominated liquid assets.

 The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk was as follows based on respective foreign currency amounts:

   Receivables Payables Net exposure

 31 March 2019

 ZAR   -  3 744 132 (3 744 132)

 ZWL   9 036 029 (9 036 029)

 31 March 2018

 ZAR   - 2 452 830 (2 452 830)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

91

ANNUAL
REPORT
2019

notes to the
financial statements Cont’d

26. TREASURY AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

26.1 Currency risk (continued)

 Sensitivity analysis

  The before tax effects on profit or loss of the Group, of a 10% (2018: 10%) depreciation and appreciation in the United States dollar

against the following currencies, to the cross exchange rates as at 31 March 2019, are reflected below.

   Exchange Equity Profit or loss

   rate US$ US$

 31 March 2019

 ZAR (Appreciation)  13.02 (28 754)  (28 754)

 ZAR (Depreciation) 15.91 23 526 23 526

 ZWL (Appreciation) 2.64 (341 753) (341 753)

 ZWL (Depreciation) 3.23 279 616 279 616

 31 March 2018

 ZAR (Appreciation) 10.63 (23 071) (23 071)

 ZAR (Depreciation) 12.99 18 876 18 876

 There is no effect on equity.

26.2 Interest rate risk
  The interest rates for both interest receivable and payable from/to local financial institutions are generally pegged on fixed interest

rates and therefore do not expose the Group to interest rate risk.

  The Group finances its operations through a mixture of retained earnings and borrowings. The interest rate characteristics of new

borrowings and the refinancing of existing borrowings are positioned according to expected movements in interest rates. The

Group policy is to keep as much of its borrowings as possible at a fixed rate of interest.